

64114-0

64114-0

NO. 64114-0-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

In Re Marriage of
KENNETH B. KAPLAN,
Appellant/Cross Respondent,

and

SHEILA D. KOHLS,
Respondent/Cross Appellant.

**REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND RESPONSE ON CROSS-
APPEAL**

WIGGINS & MASTERS, P.L.L.C.
Charles K. Wiggins, WSBA 6948
241 Madison Ave. North
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033

Attorney for Appellant

2010 JUL -6 AM 10:20

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
FILED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
RESPONDENT ATTORNEY JAN DYER HAS NOT RESPONDED TO KEN'S APPEAL.....	2
REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL.....	2
A. The trial court abused its discretion in refusing to award attorney fees against Sheila under RCW 26.09.260(11) for bringing a modification petition in bad faith.....	2
1. Respondent Sheila Kohls does not dispute many facts that call for an award of attorney fees.....	2
3. Sheila does not dispute Ken's discussion of the legal principles governing an award of attorney fees for bad faith in litigating a parenting plan modification.....	4
4. Sheila's arguments fall far short of defending Sheila's bad faith misconduct.....	6
B. The Rules of Appellate Procedure are interpreted to promote justice and facilitate decisions on the merits, not to erect hypertechnical hurdles to accomplishing the legislative intent.....	8
C. This Court should award to Ken fees on appeal as well as a refund of the fees he paid to Sheila for the prior appeal.....	10
RESPONSE TO SHEILA'S CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT.....	12
A. The trial court's findings against Sheila are amply supported by the evidence.....	12
A. E. 1.....	12
A. E. 15.....	13
A. E. 2 & 3.....	15

A. E. 3, A. E. 4	16
A. E. 5:.....	18
A. E. 6.....	19
A. E. 7.....	20
A. E. 8.....	21
A. E. 9.....	21
A. E. 10.....	22
A. E. 11.....	23
A. E. 12.....	23
A. E. 13.....	24
A. E. 14.....	24
A. E. 15.....	25
A. E. 16.....	25
A. E. 17.....	26
A. E. 18.....	26
B. The trial court’s dismissal for the petition for modification should be affirmed whether or not evidence supports each of the findings challenged by Sheila.....	27
C. No objective reasonable person would conclude that Judge Doerty was biased.	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Adamson v. Traylor</i> , 66 Wn.2d 338, 339, 402 P.2d 499 (1965)	10
<i>Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R.R. Co. v. Wash. State Human Rights Comm'n</i> , 87 Wn.2d 802, 810, 557 P.2d 307 (1976)	28
<i>Rogerson Hiller Corp. v. Port of Port Angeles</i> , 96 Wn. App. 918, 930, 982 P.2d 131 (1999), <i>rev. denied</i> , 140 Wn.2d 1010 (2000).....	5
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 205-06, 905 P.2d 355 (1995).....	28
<i>State v. Post</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 619, 826 P.2d 172, 837 P.2d 599 (1992).....	28
 STATUTES	
RCW 26.09.070(3)	17
RCW 26.09.140.....	11
RCW 26.09.260(11)	2, 9
 RULES	
CR 11	26, 29
CR 2A.....	23
CR 68	26
RAP 1.2(a).....	9

RAP 11.2(a).....	2
RAP 12.2.....	8, 9
RAP 18.1.....	11
OTHER AUTHORITY	
CJC 3(D)(1).....	28
